Wiltshire

~————=_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Place: Swindon Borough Council Offices, Euclid St, Swindon SN1 2JH
Date: Thursday 6 December 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Kev Fielding, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01249 706612 or email
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Junab Ali - Swindon Borough Council

Clir Abdul Amin - Swindon Borough Council

Maime Beasant — Co-opted Independent member
CliIr Alan Bishop - Swindon Borough Council

CliIr Richard Britton - Wiltshire Council

Clir Ross Henning - Wiltshire Council

CliIr Peter Hutton - Wiltshire Council

Clir Brian Mathew - Wiltshire Council

Anna Richardson — Co-opted Independent member
Clir Tom Rounds — Wiltshire Council

ClIr Jonathon Seed — Wiltshire Council

Clir John Smale - Wiltshire Council

CliIr Caryl Sydney-Smith — Swindon Borough Council

Page 1



Wiltshire

~————=_ Where everybody matters

Substitutes:

Clir Peter Evans
Cllr Sue Evans

Clir Tony Trotman
Cllr Sarah Gibson
Clir Ruth Hopkinson
Clir Gordon King
Clir Jim Lynch

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability
resulting from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings
they accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found. here.

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031

AGENDA

Part |

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public
Apologies for Absence

Minutes and matters arising (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 27 September 2018

Declarations of interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements

Public Participation

The Panel welcomes contributions from members of the public.
Statements

If you wish to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda,
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Speakers are
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes on any agenda item. Please contact the
officer named on the first page of the agenda for any further clarification.

Questions

Members of the public are able to ask questions in relation to the responsibilities
and functions of the Panel at each meeting. Those wishing to ask questions are
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the Head of
Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council no later than 5.00 pm 3 December.
Please contact the officer named on the first page of the agenda for further
advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the
matter is urgent.

Page 3



10

11

12

Report from the Commissioner regarding police funding following his
meeting with the Home Office

Quarterly data (Q2)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints (Pages 11 -
76)

Community Policing Team Resource Framework (Pages 77 - 88)

Exiting Tri-Force: An update from the Chief Executive

Member questions (Pages 89 - 90)

Forward Work Plan (Pages 97 - 92)

To note the forward work plan.

Future meeting dates

To note the future meeting dates below:

Thursday 17 January 2019 — City Hall, Salisbury

Thursday 7 February 2019 — Monkton Park, Chippenham
Thursday 28 March 2019 — Corn Exchange, Devizes

Thursday 6 June 2019 — County Hall, Trowbridge

Thursday 5 September 2019 — City Hall, Salisbury

Thursday 19 December 2019 - Swindon Borough Council Offices

Part i

Item(s) during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed

None

Page 4



Agenda Item 2
Wiltshire

~————=_ Where everybody matters

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING
HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT KENNET ROOM - WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
OFFICES, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Clir Junab Ali, Clir Abdul Amin, Mamie Beasant, Clir Alan Bishop, Clir Richard Britton,
Clir Sue Evans (Substitute), Clir Ross Henning, Clir Brian Mathew, Anna Richardson,
Clir Tom Rounds, ClIr Jonathon Seed, Clir John Smale and Clir Caryl Sydney-Smith

Also Present:

Angus Macpherson — Police & Crime Commissioner
Kieran Kilgallen — OPCC

Clive Barker - OPPC

Ryan Hartley — OPCC

Prof Allan Johns — OPCC

Kevin Fielding — Wiltshire Council

57 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Clir Peter Hutton (Clir Sue Evan subbing)

58 Minutes and matters arising
Decision:

¢ The minutes of the meetings held on the 14 June and 1 August 2018
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

59 Declarations of interest

Anna Richardson declared an interest as she was a former Special Constable
with an ongoing compensation claim against Wiltshire Police.

Page 5



60

61

62

Chairman's Announcements
Appointment of Co-opted Independent Members
Co-opted Independent Members of the Wiltshire Police and Crime Panel were
appointed for a four year term, the term for the previous two co-opted members
came to an end over the summer of 2018 and a fresh appointment process was
undertaken.
Decision
e That the Police and Crime Panel agrees with the recruitment panel
recommends that Anna Richardson and Mamie Beasant be
appointed Independent Co-opted Members of the Panel for a 4 year
term.
It was noted that Wiltshire Police would be interviewing candidates for the post
of Chief Constable. Interviews would take place on Monday 26 November. It
was planned that the PCP would hold a Confirmation Hearing some five days
later.

Public Participation

There was no public participation.

PCC Annual Report

The PCP were asked to approve the draft version of the PCC Annual Report
2017-18.

The report (contained in the agenda pack), outlined annual financial information
and aspects of the Commissioner’s statutory functions.

It identifies the highlights of the year, areas to improve, progress against his
plan and future challenges and opportunities.

The Chairman advised that he felt the document was an attractive document to
read — a step forward — and he was pleased to see that most of his suggestions
on the draft had been adopted in this final version.

It was felt that the report should perhaps flag up some of the Force’s successes,
such as the benefits of the sales of property confiscated from criminals.

The report was noted and recommended for publication.

Page 6



63

64

Quarterly data (Q1)

The Commissioner outlined a report setting out his quarterly performance data
— Quarter One 2018-19 (1 April to 30 June 2018) contained in the agenda pack.

Points made included:

That there were 10,916 crimes recorded during quarter one and 43,646
in the 12 months to June 2018.

This represented an increase of 1,112 recorded crimes (2.6 per cent)
compared to the previous 12 months.

The recorded crime rate per 1,000 population for Wiltshire in the year to
June 2018 is 60.9 crimes. This was below the most similar group (MSG)
average of 69.5 crimes per 1,000 population and was statistically lower
than peers

That Wiltshire had the 2nd lowest homicide rate and 3rd lowest most
serious violence rate in the country.

That Wiltshire was lower than average with respect to robbery, knife and
gun crime, ranked 20th, 17th and 18th respectively.

That the recent Salisbury and Amesbury incidents had cost Wiltshire
Police some 10m, some funding would be received from Central
Government to offset this. The commissioner was pursuing this matter.

Members asked if the Hate Crime spike referred to in the report was Brexit
related and what were Wiltshire Police’s plans for the possible loss of the
European crime database after Brexit. The Commissioner advised that
conversations were happening at operational level re these issues.

The Chairman advised that he found the section “General confidence in the
Police” confusing. Kieran Kilgallen advised that more information would be
provided by the OPPC to clarify this section.

The Chairman thanked the OPPC for the report.

Deep dive into Priority 1

Deep Dive section on Police and Crime Priorities - Priority 1 - Prevent Crime
and keep people safe.

The Commissioner outlined the report, which was contained in the agenda

pack.

Page 7



65

Points made included:

e That the take up of Community Messaging had been slower than
anticipated.

e That some 350 Special Constables was now the resourced level. The

force would continue to recruit and replace as specials went on to
become regular officers.

Clir Jonathon Seed raised the question, as to why the Commissioner had
attended only a small number of Wiltshire Council Area Boards. The
Commissioner advised that a Deputy Commissioner had now been appointed to
help with his workload and increase the OPCC presence at Area Boards etc.

Clir Junab Ali made the point that he felt the Commissioner had made the effort
to have a presence in Swindon and other areas.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for the report.

Budget Monitoring report/PCC Risk Register/Complaints Report
Budget Monitoring Report

e The report was noted.

PCC Risk Register

e After discussion the report was noted.

Complaints Report
e The report was noted.
It was felt that the report could be more readable and useful to panel
members if it wasn'’t filled with redactions. The Chairman hoped that a
way could be found to make future report more readable to the panel
members.

The Community Policing Team Resource Framework report was noted.

The Chairman advised that this would be the subject of a detailed paper and
discussion at the December meeting.

Page 8



e The report was noted.

The Chairman thanked Clive Barker and Prof Allan Johns for their reports.

66 Member questions

The report was noted.

67 Forward Work Plan

The Forward Work Plan was noted.

68 Future meeting dates

e The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will be on 6 December
2018 — Civic Offices, Swindon

(Duration of meeting: 10.30 am - 1.00 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kev Fielding, of Democratic Services,
direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and
Swindon

Quarter Two 2018-19 (1 July to 30 September 2018)

For Police and Crime Panel meeting 6 December 2018

Page 11



Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

Table of Contents

Introduction by Commissioner ANQUS MaCPNEISON .......cccceviririerierieieieeeeeeee e 3
Performance dashDOArd KY ..ottt 5
Performance dashDOAIT..........cc.ciiiiriei ettt 6
1. Prevent crime and Keep PeoPIE SAFE ..o 7
2. Protect the most vuINerable iN SOCIELY ......c..ccueiiiririrereeieee e 22
3. Put victims, witnesses and communities at the heart of everything we do.........cccccecevenenene 28
4. Secure a quality police service that is trusted and efficient...........ccceeevierce
[...]
6 rolling 12 months
Q2. 11,123 — 43,070 rolling 12 months

1. There were 11,123 crimes recorded during quarter two and 43,070 in the 12 months
to September 2018.

2. This represents a reduction of 536 recorded crimes (1.2 per cent) compared to the
previous 12 months.

3. The recorded crime rate per 1,000 population for Wiltshire in the year to September
2018 is 60.1 crimes. This is below the most similar group (MSG) average of 70.1
crimes per 1,000 population and is statistically lower than peers, as shown in the
chart below:

iQuanta Projection Chart - Rolling 12 Month Crimes.
Wiltshire

C

iQuanta Bar Chart MSG (12 months) - Crimes per 1000 Residents
Wiltshire

rimes

01 0ct 2016 - 30 Sep 2018

Crimes
01 Oct 2017 - 30 Sep 2018 J— S U

0000

50000

xR
Joteseti
(R

40000

RERT

g
&
%

.,,.
RS
RRURRRR

s

<5

30000

ERREE

5
S
5

25
25

rioges

%
[
olofs

[

20000

10000

OFFICIAL SENSITIVE - isional data before itis i the Office for

National Statistics OFFICIAL SENSITIVE

All crime up to September 2018 — most similar group (MSG) position

4. The latest national crime statistics publication® cites that for many crime types, police
recorded crime statistics do not provide a reliable measure of levels or trends of
crime. This is particularly in relation to the improvements to crime recording practices
being adopted up and down the country.

! Crime in England and Wales: year ending June 2018 -
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/bulletins/crimeinenglandandwales/yea
rendingjune2018

Page 17



https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/bulletins/crimeinenglandandwales/yearendingjune2018
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/bulletins/crimeinenglandandwales/yearendingjune2018

Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

5. Police recorded crime has increased nationally by 10.3 per cent in the 12 months to
June 2018 and 5.4 per cent regionally.

England and Wales, year endin
[...]
§c g 8 58 c =L 5§ 2
2333020882333 4dczab=¢8z2z=23334
+25.0% —r——F——t+—t——+—F———F——F—————
+20.0%

+15.0%

+10.0%

+5.0%

0.0%

-5.0%

The blue line in the chart rep the pert

h b

The brown line in the chart represents the p

h

“a

The red line in the chart represents the percentage changes achieved by the selected force, Wiltshire.

d by the force's Most Similar Group (including the selected force)
d across the whole of England & Wales

Wiltshire, peer and national rate of change for all crime

Page 19



Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

9. These statistics must always be viewed in line with other supporting information such
as crime recording compliance audits, which is outlined in a later measure.

10. Wiltshire has the third lowest rate of serious violence in the country.

11.Trends within crime types such as violence (+3.0 per cent), burglary (-15.6 per cent),
vehicle crime (-14.5 per cent) and criminal damage & arson offences (-6.6 per cent)
are all significantly better than the national trends.

nnnnn

nnnnn

12000 ez =1 3500

a0

2500

2000 000
1500
2000
- w000
1000

L SINSTIVE - praviucnat et bescen 12 tenac s Pt oy s

L SINSTIVE - Praviucnal et besers o tenad s puba st oy o

Violence against the person, burglary, vehicle offences and criminal damage & arson offences —
rolling 12 months

Crime

recording Q1: 89.1 per cent

compliance Q2: 93.8 per cent
rate

14.Increasing the focus on recording crimes properly does result in an increase in the

12.Wiltshire Police and the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) are
committed to ensuring that crimes reported to the Force are correctly assessed and
recorded to comply with standards set by the Home Office.

13.By recording crimes correctly, victims receive the service they expect and deserve;
the public are informed of the scale, scope and risk of crime in their local
communities; PCCs, forces and their partners can fully understand the extent of
demands made on them and Governm
[...]
12 months to June 2018

49.This measure is usually informed by the Public Opinion survey which | commissioned
twice yearly. While we consider the future direction of this survey, this report uses the
Crime Survey of England & Wales (CSEW) results as a proxy measure.

50.The CSEW has measured crime since 1981. The government use this information
alognise police recorded crime to understand the nature and extent of crime in England
and Wales.

51.This survey is conducted by Kantar Public on behalf of the Office for National Statistics.

17

Page 27




Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

52.The survey asks members of the public their opinions and experiences of crime over the
last 12 months. The survey is statistically significant.

53.The CSEW data for the 12 months to June shows 84.3 per cent (4.1 per cent) of
respondents have confidence in Wiltshire Police.

54.This figure places Wiltshire has having the third highest public confidence rate in the
country, improving from 15" the previous June (2017).

iQuanta Bar Chart MSG iQuanta Trend Chart
Wiltshire Wiltshire
Confidence Confidence

Year ending 30 Jun 2018 01 Dec 2015 - 30 Jun 2018
—ISG Average === MSG Average Confidence Interval
100%
90%
80% |
70%
60% |
50% |
40% -
30% |
20% -
10% |
0%

100%
90% +
WVE‘P; & i i i 4&_—*——E——*——§
70%
60%
50% +
40%
30% 4
20%
10%
0%

AR PIAR

maf zlcoess cSmagz8ca s g >c

ootz mes
P eSS SSE S o lbes oSS Seoflfboes ™ oS
ASEELE37CnCPzao L =<5 72nCzo00 L=<

Interviews year ending. Data is strictly for internal management
B N - information only.
Data is strictly for

CSEW Public Confidence — 12 months to June 2018

Killed and seriously .
injured (KS) - 249 collisons — 12 months to June 2018

Collisions

55.This measure shows the volume of collisions where at least one individual was killed or
seriously injured (KSI). This is monitored by the Wiltshire and Swindon Road Safety
Partnership to improve road safety and reduce road traffic casualties through education,
road e
[...]
ory 1 1
Volunteer Panel Member 1 1
Volunteer Recruitment Liaison 1 1
Watch Scheme Processor 5 5
WorkFit 3 3
Grand Total 60 5 107 2 174

Total number of volunteers in post in the Force, by role and level of vetting clearance
*HAD — Humane animal disposal

21

Page 31




Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

70.During quarter two, volunteers supported the Women in Leadership event in Swindon.

71.There have been four new roles advertised supporting special property, tape libraries,
Force disclosure and recruitment.

72.We hosted the South West Region Special Constabulary and Police Support Volunteer
Awards 2018 and won 2 of the 4 categories, Police Support Volunteer Team of the Year
(Restorative Justice Together) and the Arthur Ellis Award, for Special Constabulary
Team of the year (Salisbury CPT).

73.We had 18 nominations for the Home Office Lord Ferrers Award and the Special
Constabulary Unmanned Aviation Support Group won the National Technical Innovation
Award.

2. Protect the most vulnerable in society

74.1t is acknowledged that the nature of vulnerability is wide ranging. There are many
measures which are used to understand how effective the Force is at protecting the most
vulnerable people in society.

75.These measures are analysed and reported on at the Public Protection Department
(PPD) monthly performance meeting and the Vulnerability Development Board (VDB) on
which my office is represented.

76.The VDB is chaired by an Assistant Chief Constable (ACC) and exists to provide the
appropriate governance arrangements and oversight of 19 strands of vulnerability.

77.Section 136 (S136) is part of the Mental Health Act (MHA). The police can use S136 to
take a person to a place of safety if they think that person has a mental illness and

2
needs care or control.

78.There were 71 S136 MHA arrests during quarter two.

22

Page 32




Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

5136 Arrests

: \/ \/\/

B . o e N N SN
2 Ny o i 3 # A N 
[...]
kely to be overinflated.

However, the Force has access to management information with which it can
tactically and operationally manage the levels of sickness and the welfare of its
people.

The Force has been placed under great strain this year with Operations Fairline and
Fortis (Salisbury incidents) and the exceptional summer demand. It would therefore
be expected that sickness would increase. The Strategic People Board are continuing
to understand and manage the medium to long term effects of these events.

41

Page 51




Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

Service Delivery Plan Priority 2 Deep Dive Summary

Priority 2 - Protect the most vulnerable in society

Objective One

Influence the coordination of public protection and safeguarding services
across the community safety partnerships and safeguarding boards to better
understand and protect those at risk of harm and explore opportunities to
further develop such partnership work

2.01 Use the “Single View” system to share information between services to
protect victims of crime and to protect vulnerable people

The Single View (SV) programme encourages and facilitates the sharing of
information between nine different public service and partner organisations across
Wiltshire.

The objective of the programme is to tackle the existing soloed approach to citizen
data for the Council, Health Service and Police which inhibits effective delivery of a
fully efficient and effective service, by sharing of specific data using information
technology, where permitted and adding value.

The programme has successfully implemented a number of data sharing products
between the police and partner agencies. Since May 2017 Avon and Wiltshire
Mental Health Partnership (AWP) have been using the ‘Fire Arms Licensing’ product
case which provides information from Wiltshire Police National Firearms Licensing
Management System (NFLMS) allowing staff from AWP to query whether a patient
referred to this service is a fi
[...]
ce ¢ Internal Audit have issued a position statement relating to GDPR readiness
for both OPCC and the Force
® Position Statement reported to JIAC meeting held in June
¢ Update on GDPR to be provided to November JIAC meeting
* OPCC internal processes to be reviewed to ensure robustness
® PCC and CC agreed new structure for Information Assurance which will be
in place January 2019 and improve management of this area
T9 17-Sep-18 Failure to recommission service for victims of crime e Failure to deliver statutory responsibility Legal * Robust commissioning process in place 12 02-Nov-18 NEW

* Damage to reputation of PCC and OPCC
e Criticism from Government / HMICFRS and adverse media attention
* Staff and partners lose confidence in PCC and OPCC

Reputational

¢ Partnership with SWPPD regards tendering process

* Engagement with market - market days taken place

* Regular project meetings taking place / risk review

® Project team awayday to finalise commissioning approach




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
6 December 2018 AGENDA ITEM NO: 8

COMMUNITY POLICING RESOURCE MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW
1. Purpose of Report

1.1.This paper provides an overview of the current resource framework for
monitoring Community Policing Teams (CPTs) deployability, and also how
resources are managed to ensure an effective deployment across the County.

2. Background Information of Community Policing Teams

2.1.The CPT model was rolled-out across Wiltshire Police in 2016. The new model
brings neighbourhood policing, response teams and local crime investigators into
a single team for a more effective approach to community policing. It means
there is a wider pool of officers and police staff available to attend incidents and
improves communication between teams and departments.

2.2.Each Community Policing Team is led by an Inspector and a deputy. The team is
made up of a mix of police officers, community co-ordinators, PCSOs, civilian
local crime investigators and Specials.

2.3.The six Community Policing Teams are Swindon North, Swindon South,
Wiltshire North, Wiltshire West, Wiltshire East and Wiltshire South.

3. Recruitment

3.1. Recruitment within Wiltshire Police and the OPCC is planned to minimise
disruption and allow for the flexibility to best meet the budget. Due to the
unpredictability of leavers, and the volumes of intakes, as much flexibility is
needed to bring in additional intakes, or reduce intakes where required.

3.2. Members will be aware of the work the Force has done to address these
challenges recently, filling vacancies and improving the deployability within CPT.
The below graph shows a working version of the tool used to predict future
intake requirements, anticipate leavers, and map this against the budget. The
figure below shows an example of the information the Force uses to assess
recruitment, including intake predictions, anticipated leavers, and predicted
budget line. This model and graph is a working version and is flexed and variable

Page 77



depending on the volume of leavers, success of recruitment campaigns, and the
budget settlement.

Police Officer Establishment

1000

I
=]

950

B30

Leavers and joiners
Establishment

750

o] I | |, L]
I IO DR U TN R
-10

Jun-17
Jun-18

Aug-17
Oct-17
Dec-17
Feb-18
Apr-18
Jun-19

Apr-17
Aug-18
Oct-18
Dec-18
Feb-19
o Apr-19
Aug-19
Oct-19
Dec-19
Feb-20
Apr-20
Jun-20
Aug-20

N Lovers e New R cruits FTE Budget FTE

Figure one: Police officer FTE and recruitment against budget and leavers
4. Management of Resources

4.1. The Force manages resources through the Resource Management Panel (RMP)
which has the purpose to oversee and agree both the business principles and

the posting decisions for Police Officers at the ranks of Constable, Sergeant,
Inspector and Chief Inspector.

4.2.The panel provides a forum in which fair, transparent and consistent resourcing

decisions are made in line wi
[...]
opriate co-ordination between management and
operational teams

k) Ownership of lessons learnt from resourcing actions and decisions

[) Strategic oversight of the deployment of volunteers (Specials, PSVs and Cadets)

m)The decision making panel for the promotion processes to the rank of Sergeant
and Inspector

4.6 The RMP reviews deployability on a regular basis in order to understand gaps,
achieve parity across the Force area, and adapt to any changes in the staff
turnover.

5. Future workforce planning

5.1. All police forces are seeing the market change in policing recruitment. These
align to wider employment changes and shared challenges in other public
sector roles.

5.2. Workforce planning is not an exact science but aims to identify the skills
requirement both now and in the future, in order to best meet the demand
presented to the Police. Workforce planning is also anticipating the new
degree entry requirements set by the College of Policing for police officer
roles will adjust the employment market further.

5.3. Wiltshire Police has a Strategic Workforce Planning Board which meets every
other month, and manages the alignment of skills against demand.

5.4. Specifically, the group aims to:

a) Understand the skill requirements for roles within the organisation

b) Align skills to meet demands effectively

c) Continually assess demand at national, regional and local levels, to inform
workforce development

d) Project demand, providing an insight into the likely future skills requirement

Page 79



e) Make workforce decisions to prepare the organisation to meet future demand

f) Own and have oversight of addressing capability gaps

g) Ensure intelligent and efficient use of resources, deployed effectively through
the Resource Management Panel

h) Influence and direct the recruitment strategy

i) Make recommendations to the Executive Leadership Team of the issues to be
focused upon which arrive from the annual Force Management Statement
process

J) Oversight
[...]
 (deferred from June)
2018 County Hall, Trowbridge e Budget Monitoring report
10:30am-1pm e Member questions

30 November
2018
10:30am-1pm

The Cheese Hall, Town Hall,
Devizes

e Confirmatory Hearing for Chief Constable

6th December
2018
10:30am-1pm

Civic Office, Swindon

Update from the Chief Constable

Quarterly data (Q2)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints
Paper on deployability (TBC)

Community Policing Team Resource Framework

Member questions

TT Wa)| epusby



26 abed

Wiltshire Council

~——————=_ Where everybody matters

663 Swinobon

J W BOROUGH COUNCIL

PCC Budget 2019/20 and MTFS
Review of performance monitoring process

17 January _
2019 City Hall, Salisbury e Member questions
10:30am-1pm

e Quarterly data (Q3)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints
28t March e Victim Support Service (Horizon) update
2019 Devizes Corn Exchange * Member questions
10:30-1pm o




	Agenda
	2 Minutes and matters arising
	7 Quarterly data (Q2)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints
	7b PCC Risk Register Update
	7bii Risk Register 2017-2021

	8 Community Policing Team Resource Framework
	10 Member questions
	11 Forward Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


                             

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2018 AT SWINDON BOROUGH COUNCIL OFFICES, 
EUCLID ST, SWINDON SN1 2J.

Present:

Cllr Junab Ali, Cllr Abdul Amin, Maime Beasant, Cllr Alan Bishop, Cllr Richard Britton, 
Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Tom Rounds, Anna Richardson, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr John Smale and Cllr Caryl Sydney-Smith

Also Present:

 Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner
 Kieran Kilgallen – Chief Executive, OPCC
 Ryan Hartley – OPCC
 Chris McMullin – OPCC

 Kevin Fielding – Wiltshire Council 

77 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Peter Hutton.

78 Minutes and matters arising

Decision:

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 27 September 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

79 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.



80 Chairman's Announcements

That as part of their communications strategy the OPCC would be circulating to 
panel members an email re Equality & Diversity and any groups that fall into 
these categories in due course.

81 Public Participation

There was none.

82 Report from the Commissioner regarding police funding following his 
meeting with the Home Office

The Commissioner gave a brief verbal report regarding police funding following 
his meeting with the Home Office.

Points made included:

 That the Commissioner continued to press the case in Whitehall for fairer 
funding for Wiltshire police

 That the Commissioner was disappointed that Nick Hurd MP – minister 
for policing has yet to meet him to discuss Wiltshire policing.

 That Local MPs had not been supportive of the Commissioner, not 
wanting to lobby the house due to their junior minister roles within the 
current government.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his update.

It was agreed that the Chairman would draft a letter to local MPs urging 
them to back fairer funding for Wiltshire Police.

83 Quarterly data (Q2)- Risk / Performance

The Commissioner outlined a report setting out his quarterly performance data 
– Quarter Two 2018-19 (1 July to 30 September 2018) contained in the agenda 
pack.

Points made included:

 There were 11,123 crimes recorded during quarter two and 43,070 in the 
12 months to September 2018. 



 This represented a reduction of 536 recorded crimes (1.2 per cent) 
compared to the previous 12 months. 

 The recorded crime rate per 1,000 population for Wiltshire in the year to 
September 2018 is 60.1 crimes. This is below the most similar group 
(MSG) average of 70.1 crimes per 1,000 population and is statistically 
lower than peers.

 Police recorded crime had increased nationally by 10.3 per cent in the 12 
months to June 2018 and 5.4 per cent regionally. 

 That Wiltshire had the third lowest rate of serious violence in the country. 

It was agreed that more information would be included in future reports re Killed 
and seriously injured (KSI) collisions which occurred on Wiltshire’s A roads.

Deep dive into Priority 2

Priority 2 – Protect the most vulnerable in society

The Commissioner outlined the report, which was contained in the agenda 
pack.
 
The panel were encouraged by the changes Wiltshire Police had made to its 
mental health provision.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for the report.

PCC Risk Register

 After discussion the report was noted.

The Chairman thanked the OPPC for the report.

84 Community Policing Team Resource Framework

Chris McMullen outlined the report.

The report provided an overview of the current resource framework for 
monitoring Community Policing Teams (CPTs) deployability, and also how 
resources were managed to ensure an effective deployment across the County. 



Points made included:

 The CPT model was rolled-out across Wiltshire Police in 2016. The new 
model brought neighbourhood policing, response teams and local crime 
investigators into a single team for a more effective approach to 
community policing. It meant that there was a wider pool of officers and 
police staff available to attend incidents and improve communication 
between teams and departments. 

 That recruitment within Wiltshire Police and the OPCC was planned to 
minimise disruption and allow for the flexibility to best meet the budget. 
Due to the unpredictability of leavers, and the volumes of intakes, as 
much flexibility was needed to bring in additional intakes, or reduce 
intakes where required. 

 The Force managed resources through the Resource Management 
Panel (RMP) which had the purpose to oversee and agree both the 
business principles and the posting decisions for Police Officers at the 
ranks of Constable, Sergeant, Inspector and Chief Inspector. 

 That Wiltshire Police had a Strategic Workforce Planning Board which 
met every other month, and managed the alignment of skills against 
demand. 

The Chairman thanked Chris McMullen for the report, which he felt was a very 
useful document.

85 Exiting Tri-Force: An update from the Chief Executive

Kieran Kilgallen – Chief Executive, OPCC gave a brief verbal update on the 
Wiltshire police force plans in response to the exit by Avon & Somerset from the 
Tri-Force arrangement.

  Points made included:

 That the first Board meeting would take place on the 6 December, and 
would look at transitional arrangements.

 That Wiltshire would continue to utilise the Black Rock training centre.

 That the major crime investigations team would continue.

The Chairman thanked Kieran Kilgallen for his update.



86 Member questions

The report was noted.

87 Forward Work Plan

The Forward Work Plan was noted.

88 Future meeting dates

Future meeting dates were:

 Thursday 17 January 2019 – City Hall, Salisbury
 Thursday 7 February 2019 – Monkton Park, Chippenham
 Thursday 28 March 2019 – Corn Exchange, Devizes
 Thursday 6 June 2019 – County Hall, Trowbridge
 Thursday 5 September 2019 – City Hall, Salisbury
 Thursday 19 December 2019 - Swindon Borough Council Offices

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.00 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kev Fielding, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01249 706612, or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


